
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE 

NASHVILLE DIVISION 
 

IN RE:     ) Case No.: 18-05665 
      ) Chapter 11 
Curae Health, Inc., et al.1,  ) Judge Walker 
      ) Jointly Administered 
 Debtor.    ) 

 
THE DEADLINE FOR FILING A TIMELY RESPONSE IS: September 3, 2019 
IF A RESPONSE IS TIMELY FILED, THE HEARING WILL BE: September 10, 2019, 9:00 a.m., Courtroom 2, 2nd 

Floor, Customs House, 701 Broadway, Nashville, Tennessee 37203 

 
AMENDED NOTICE OF MOTION FOR ALLOWANCE AND IMMEDIATE 

PAYMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES AND UNSECURED 
CLAIMS 

 
The USF Group, Inc. (“USF”) has asked the court for the following relief:   

an order granting USF administrative expense claims pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 
503(b)(9) as set forth on the following motion. 

 
YOUR RIGHTS MAY BE AFFECTED. If you do not want the court to 

grant the attached motion by entering the attached order, or if you want the court 
to consider your views on the motion, then on or before the response date stated 
above, you or your attorney must: 

 
1. File with the court your response or objection explaining your position.  
Please note: the Bankruptcy Court for the Middle District of Tennessee requires 
electronic filing. Any response or objection you wish to file must be submitted 
electronically.  To file electronically, you or your attorney must go to the court 
website and follow the instructions at: <https://ecf.tnmb.uscourts.gov>. 
 
If you need assistance with Electronic Filing you may call the Bankruptcy Court at 
(615) 736-5584.  You may also visit the Bankruptcy Court in person at:   701 

Broadway, 1st  Floor, Nashville, TN (Monday - Friday, 8:00 A.M. - 4:00 P.M.). 
 

                                                 
1 The Debtors (“Debtors”) in these chapter 11 cases, along with the last four digits of each Debtor’s federal tax 
identification number, are Curae Health, Inc. (5638); Amory Regional Medical Center, Inc. (2640); Batesville 
Regional Medical Center, Inc. (7929); and Clarksdale Regional Medical Center, Inc. (4755); Amory Regional 
Physicians, LLC (5044); Batesville Regional Physicians, LLC (4952); Clarksdale Regional Physicians, LLC (5311). 

Case 3:18-bk-05665    Doc 1233    Filed 08/12/19    Entered 08/12/19 17:22:24    Desc
 Main Document      Page 1 of 32



2 
 
 
 
 

2. Your response must state the deadline for filing responses, the date of the 
scheduled hearing and the motion to which you are responding. 

 
If a response is filed before the deadline stated above, the hearing will 

be held at the time and place indicated above. THERE WILL BE NO 
FURTHER NOTICE OF THE HEARING DATE. You may check whether    
a    timely    response    has    been    filed    by    viewing    the    case    on    the    
court’s    website    at <https://ecf.tnmb.uscourts.gov>. 

 
If you or your attorney does not take these steps, the court may decide that 

you do not oppose the relief sought in the motion and may enter the attached 
order granting that relief. 

 
This 12th day of August, 2019. 

ROGERS LAW OFFICES 
By: /s/ Beth. E. Rogers_______________ 

Beth E. Rogers 
TN Bar No. 029671 
100 Peachtree Street, Ste. 1950 
Atlanta, Georgia 30303 
770-685-6320 phone 
678-990-9959 fax 
brogers@berlawoffice.com 
Attorney for Movant 

 
 

 

  

Case 3:18-bk-05665    Doc 1233    Filed 08/12/19    Entered 08/12/19 17:22:24    Desc
 Main Document      Page 2 of 32



3 
 
 
 
 

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE 

NASHVILLE DIVISION 
IN RE:     ) Case No.: 18-05665 
      ) Chapter 11 
Curae Health, Inc., et al.2,  ) Judge Walker 
      ) Jointly Administered 
 Debtor.    ) 
 
 
THE DEADLINE FOR FILING A TIMELY RESPONSE IS: September 3, 2019 
IF A RESPONSE IS TIMELY FILED, THE HEARING WILL BE: September 10, 2019, 9:00 a.m., Courtroom 2, 2nd 

Floor, Customs House, 701 Broadway, Nashville, Tennessee 37203 

 
AMENDED MOTION FOR ALLOWANCE AND PAYMENT OF 

ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSE PRIORITY CLAIMS 
 

 Comes now The USF Group, Inc. ("USF"), Movant, by and through its 

attorneys, Rogers Law Offices, and files its Amended Motion for Allowance and 

Payment of Administrative Expense Priority Claims, amended in bold and italics as 

follows: 

 1. This Court has jurisdiction over this contested matter pursuant to 28 

U.S.C. §§ 1334 and 157.  This matter is a core proceeding pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 

157(b) and venue is proper pursuant to 18 U.S.C. §§ 1408 and 1409.  This is a 

contested matter pursuant to Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9014.   

 2. Debtors filed this voluntary Chapter 11 case on August 24, 2018. 

                                                 
2 The Debtors (“Debtors”) in these chapter 11 cases, along with the last four digits of each Debtor’s federal tax 
identification number, are Curae Health, Inc. (5638); Amory Regional Medical Center, Inc. (2640); Batesville 
Regional Medical Center, Inc. (7929); and Clarksdale Regional Medical Center, Inc. (4755); Amory Regional 
Physicians, LLC (5044); Batesville Regional Physicians, LLC (4952); Clarksdale Regional Physicians, LLC (5311). 

Case 3:18-bk-05665    Doc 1233    Filed 08/12/19    Entered 08/12/19 17:22:24    Desc
 Main Document      Page 3 of 32



4 
 
 
 
 

 3.  On or about May 3, 2017, USF and Debtor Amory Regional Medical 

Center, Inc. (“Amory”) entered into an agreement (“Amory Agreement”) whereby 

USF agreed to obtain discounts on Amory’s telecom, data and internet service 

charges in exchange for 25% of the discounts received by Amory. A true and correct 

copy of the Amory Agreement is attached hereto as Exhibit A.  

4. USF and Debtor Clarksdale Regional Medical Center, Inc. 

(“Clarksdale”) entered into an agreement (“Clarksdale Agreement”) whereby USF 

agreed to obtain discounts on Clarksdale’s telecom, data and internet service charges 

in exchange for 25% of the discounts received by Clarksdale. A true and correct 

copy of the Clarksdale Agreement is attached hereto as Exhibit B. 

 5. After the filing of the Debtors’ bankruptcy cases, USF continued to 

provide services to Amory pursuant to the Amory Agreement, and ultimately found 

$69,632.56 in post-petition discounts for Amory, thus resulting in $17,408.14 in 

invoices to Amory, pursuant to the Invoices attached hereto as Exhibit C.  

 6. After the filing of the Debtors’ bankruptcy cases, USF continued to 

provide services to Clarksdale pursuant to the Clarksdale Agreement, and ultimately 

found $1,170.00 in post-petition discounts for Clarksdale, thus resulting in $292.50 

due to USF, pursuant to the Invoice attached hereto as Exhibit D. 

Case 3:18-bk-05665    Doc 1233    Filed 08/12/19    Entered 08/12/19 17:22:24    Desc
 Main Document      Page 4 of 32



5 
 
 
 
 

 7. After the filing of the Debtors’ bankruptcy cases, USF continued to 

provide services to Debtor Curae Health, Inc. (“Curae”) and ultimately found 

$17,781.52 in post-petition discounts for Curae, thus resulting in $4,445.38 due to 

USF pursuant to an invoice to Curae, which is attached hereto as Exhibit E. 

8. The Debtors refused to pay the post-petition invoices.  

9. Accordingly, USF submits that it is entitled to administrative priority 

expense claims in the amount of $17,408.14 against Debtor Amory, $4,445.38 

against Debtor Curae and $292.50 against Debtor Clarksdale.  

 10. 11 U.S.C. § 503(b)(1)(A) provides: 

(b) After notice and a hearing, there shall be allowed, administrative 
expenses … including -  
(1)(A) the actual necessary costs and expenses of preserving the 

estate …  
 

 In determining whether a claim is entitled to administrative status under 

Section 503(b)(1)(A), courts apply a two part test: (1) there must be a post-petition 

transaction between the creditor and the debtor; and (2) the estate must receive a 

benefit from the transaction.  In Re Ace Mortg. Funding, LLC, 450 B.R. 484, 489 

(Bankr. D. Del. 2011). 

 11. Debtors Amory, Clarksdale and Curae received the discounts for post-

petition telecommunication services through USF’s post-petition efforts, thus 

Case 3:18-bk-05665    Doc 1233    Filed 08/12/19    Entered 08/12/19 17:22:24    Desc
 Main Document      Page 5 of 32



6 
 
 
 
 

resulting in a post-petition transaction that the estates of Debtors Amory, Clarksdale 

and Curae received a benefit from. 

 12. A proposed Order granting the Motion is attached hereto as Exhibit F.  

 WHEREFORE, USF respectfully requests the entry of an order pursuant to 

11 U.S.C. § 503(b)(1)(A) allowing USF administrative priority expense claims in 

the amount of $17,408.14 against Debtor Amory, $4,445.38 against Debtor Curae 

and $292.50 against Debtor Clarksdale for the Debtor's receipt of discounts procured 

by USF for the benefit of the bankruptcy estate. 

Respectfully submitted, 

      
This 12th day of August, 2019. 

ROGERS LAW OFFICES 
By: /s/ Beth. E. Rogers_______________ 

Beth E. Rogers 
TN Bar No. 029671 
100 Peachtree Street, Ste. 1950 
Atlanta, Georgia 30303 
770-685-6320 phone 
678-990-9959 fax 
brogers@berlawoffice.com 
Attorney for Movant 

 
 
 
  

Case 3:18-bk-05665    Doc 1233    Filed 08/12/19    Entered 08/12/19 17:22:24    Desc
 Main Document      Page 6 of 32



7 
 
 
 
 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I hereby certify that on August 12th, 2019, I filed the foregoing document in 
the above-captioned case via the Court's CM/ECF system, which will cause such 
document to be served on all attorneys of record.  I further certify that I caused the 
foregoing document to be served on the following individuals by ECF and/or U.S. 
Mail:  

 
EGERTON MCAFEE 
ARMISTEAD 
& DAVIS PC 
900 S GAY STREET SUITE 1400 
KNOXVILLE, TN 37902 

DAVID E GORDON 
POLSINELLI PC 
1201 WEST PEACHTREE STREET 
NW SUITE 1100 
ATLANTA, GA 30309 

Michael Edward Collins 
1201 Demonbreun Street 
Suite 900 
NASHVILLE, TN 37203 
 

MEGAN REED SELIBER 
US Trustee's Office 
701 Broadway 
Suite 318 
Nashville, TN 37203 

GEORGE R. HIRSCH 
SILLS CUMMIS & GROSS P.C. 
ONE RIVERFRONT PLAZA 
NEWARK, NJ 07102 

 

 
 
       /s/ Beth E. Rogers    
       TN Bar No. 029671 
 

Case 3:18-bk-05665    Doc 1233    Filed 08/12/19    Entered 08/12/19 17:22:24    Desc
 Main Document      Page 7 of 32



Case 3:18-bk-05665    Doc 1233    Filed 08/12/19    Entered 08/12/19 17:22:24    Desc
 Main Document      Page 8 of 32

jcarroll
Typewritten Text
Exhibit A



Case 3:18-bk-05665    Doc 1233    Filed 08/12/19    Entered 08/12/19 17:22:24    Desc
 Main Document      Page 9 of 32



Case 3:18-bk-05665    Doc 1233    Filed 08/12/19    Entered 08/12/19 17:22:24    Desc
 Main Document      Page 10 of 32

jcarroll
Typewritten Text
Exhibit B



Case 3:18-bk-05665    Doc 1233    Filed 08/12/19    Entered 08/12/19 17:22:24    Desc
 Main Document      Page 11 of 32



Case 3:18-bk-05665    Doc 1233    Filed 08/12/19    Entered 08/12/19 17:22:24    Desc
 Main Document      Page 12 of 32

jcarroll
Typewritten Text
Exhibit C



Case 3:18-bk-05665    Doc 1233    Filed 08/12/19    Entered 08/12/19 17:22:24    Desc
 Main Document      Page 13 of 32



Case 3:18-bk-05665    Doc 1233    Filed 08/12/19    Entered 08/12/19 17:22:24    Desc
 Main Document      Page 14 of 32



Case 3:18-bk-05665    Doc 1233    Filed 08/12/19    Entered 08/12/19 17:22:24    Desc
 Main Document      Page 15 of 32



Case 3:18-bk-05665    Doc 1233    Filed 08/12/19    Entered 08/12/19 17:22:24    Desc
 Main Document      Page 16 of 32



Case 3:18-bk-05665    Doc 1233    Filed 08/12/19    Entered 08/12/19 17:22:24    Desc
 Main Document      Page 17 of 32



Case 3:18-bk-05665    Doc 1233    Filed 08/12/19    Entered 08/12/19 17:22:24    Desc
 Main Document      Page 18 of 32



Case 3:18-bk-05665    Doc 1233    Filed 08/12/19    Entered 08/12/19 17:22:24    Desc
 Main Document      Page 19 of 32



Case 3:18-bk-05665    Doc 1233    Filed 08/12/19    Entered 08/12/19 17:22:24    Desc
 Main Document      Page 20 of 32



Case 3:18-bk-05665    Doc 1233    Filed 08/12/19    Entered 08/12/19 17:22:24    Desc
 Main Document      Page 21 of 32



Case 3:18-bk-05665    Doc 1233    Filed 08/12/19    Entered 08/12/19 17:22:24    Desc
 Main Document      Page 22 of 32



Case 3:18-bk-05665    Doc 1233    Filed 08/12/19    Entered 08/12/19 17:22:24    Desc
 Main Document      Page 23 of 32



Case 3:18-bk-05665    Doc 1233    Filed 08/12/19    Entered 08/12/19 17:22:24    Desc
 Main Document      Page 24 of 32



Invoice

Date

6/28/2019

Invoice #

871

Bill To

Clarksdale Regional Medical Center
Accounts Payable
1970 Hospital Drive
Clarksdale, MS 38614

The USF Group, Inc
P.O. Box 680001
Franklin, TN 37068

Terms

Net 30

Thank you for your business. Phone #

615-472-8896

E-mail

david.boggs@theusfgroup.com
Total

Description Savings Rate Amount

Consulting Service for 2018 Funding Year FRN 18401511 check issued
to Clarkdale for credit on Cable One account 116213380 (per Toby) on
June 2019

1,170 0.25 292.50

$292.50

Case 3:18-bk-05665    Doc 1233    Filed 08/12/19    Entered 08/12/19 17:22:24    Desc
 Main Document      Page 25 of 32

jcarroll
Typewritten Text
Exhibit D



Invoice

Date

6/28/2019

Invoice #

871

Bill To

Clarksdale Regional Medical Center
Accounts Payable
1970 Hospital Drive
Clarksdale, MS 38614

The USF Group, Inc
P.O. Box 680001
Franklin, TN 37068

Terms

Net 30

Thank you for your business. Phone #

615-472-8896

E-mail

david.boggs@theusfgroup.com
Total

Description Savings Rate Amount

Consulting Service for 2018 Funding Year FRN 18401511 check issued
to Clarkdale for credit on Cable One account 116213380 (per Toby) on
June 2019

1,170 0.25 292.50

$292.50

Case 3:18-bk-05665    Doc 1233    Filed 08/12/19    Entered 08/12/19 17:22:24    Desc
 Main Document      Page 26 of 32



Invoice

Date

7/19/2019

Invoice #

887

Bill To

Curae Health
Accounts Payable
1721 Midpark Blvd
Suite B200
Knoxville, TN 37921

The USF Group, Inc
P.O. Box 680001
Franklin, TN 37068

Terms

Net 30

Thank you for your business. Phone #

615-472-8896

E-mail

david.boggs@theusfgroup.com
Total

Description Savings Rate Amount

Consulting Service for 2018 Funding Year FRN 18339861 credits from
1-1-19 thrun 4-30-19 credited on Centurylink account 87281057 on July
2019 invoice

5,278 0.25 1,319.50

Consulting Service for 2018 Funding Year FRN 18339161 credits from
1-1-19 thru 4-30-19 credited on Windstream account 87281057on July
2019 invoice

2,416.34 0.25 604.09

Consulting Service for 2018 Funding Year FRN 18339081 credited from
1-1-19 thru 4-30-19 credited on Windstream account 87281057 on July
2019 invoice

1,922.49 0.25 480.62

Consulting Service for 2018 Funding Year FRN 17157991 credits from
1-1-19 thru 4-40-19 credited on Centurylink account 87281057 on July
2019 invoice

2,176.46 0.25 544.12

Consulting Service for 2018 Funding Year FRN 18371651 credits from
1-1-19 thru 4-30-19 credited on Centurylink account 87281057 on JUly
2019 invoice

1,726.58 0.25 431.65

Consulting Service for 2018 Funding Year FRN 18374471 credits from
1-1-19 thru 4-30-19 credited on Windstream account 87281057 on July
2019 invoice

4,261.58 0.25 1,065.40

$4,445.38

Case 3:18-bk-05665    Doc 1233    Filed 08/12/19    Entered 08/12/19 17:22:24    Desc
 Main Document      Page 27 of 32

jcarroll
Typewritten Text
Exhibit E



Invoice

Date

7/19/2019

Invoice #

887

Bill To

Curae Health
Accounts Payable
1721 Midpark Blvd
Suite B200
Knoxville, TN 37921

The USF Group, Inc
P.O. Box 680001
Franklin, TN 37068

Terms

Net 30

Thank you for your business. Phone #

615-472-8896

E-mail

david.boggs@theusfgroup.com
Total

Description Savings Rate Amount

Consulting Service for 2018 Funding Year FRN 18339861 credits from
1-1-19 thrun 4-30-19 credited on Centurylink account 87281057 on July
2019 invoice

5,278 0.25 1,319.50

Consulting Service for 2018 Funding Year FRN 18339161 credits from
1-1-19 thru 4-30-19 credited on Windstream account 87281057on July
2019 invoice

2,416.34 0.25 604.09

Consulting Service for 2018 Funding Year FRN 18339081 credited from
1-1-19 thru 4-30-19 credited on Windstream account 87281057 on July
2019 invoice

1,922.49 0.25 480.62

Consulting Service for 2018 Funding Year FRN 17157991 credits from
1-1-19 thru 4-40-19 credited on Centurylink account 87281057 on July
2019 invoice

2,176.46 0.25 544.12

Consulting Service for 2018 Funding Year FRN 18371651 credits from
1-1-19 thru 4-30-19 credited on Centurylink account 87281057 on JUly
2019 invoice

1,726.58 0.25 431.65

Consulting Service for 2018 Funding Year FRN 18374471 credits from
1-1-19 thru 4-30-19 credited on Windstream account 87281057 on July
2019 invoice

4,261.58 0.25 1,065.40

$4,445.38

Case 3:18-bk-05665    Doc 1233    Filed 08/12/19    Entered 08/12/19 17:22:24    Desc
 Main Document      Page 28 of 32



  
 

 

Exhibit F 
 

Proposed Order 

Case 3:18-bk-05665    Doc 1233    Filed 08/12/19    Entered 08/12/19 17:22:24    Desc
 Main Document      Page 29 of 32



  
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE 

NASHVILLE DIVISION 
 
In re: ) 

) Chapter 11 
Curae Health, Inc., et al.,1 ) Case No. 18-05665 

) 
1721 Midpark Road, Suite B200 ) Judge Walker 
Knoxville, TN 37921, ) 

Debtors. ) Jointly Administered 
 

ORDER GRANTING MOTION FOR ALLOWANCE AND IMMEDIATE PAYMENT 
OF ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES AND UNSECURED CLAIMS 

 

Upon consideration of the Motion (the “Motion”)2 of The USF Group, Inc. (“USF”) for 

entry of an order pursuant to Section 502, 503, and 546(c) of Title 11 of the United States Code 

(the “Bankruptcy Code”) authorizing the allowance and immediate payment of certain of the 

O&M Claims; and consideration of the Motion and the relief requested therein being a core 

proceeding pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §157(b); and due and proper notice of the Motion having been 

provided to the necessary parties; and it appearing that no other or further notice need be provided; 

and the Court having determined that the relief sought in the Motion is proper; and the Court 

having determined that the legal and factual bases set forth in the Motion establish just cause for 

the relief granted herein; and after due deliberation and sufficient cause appearing therefor, 
 
 
 
 
 

1 The Debtors (the “Debtors”) in these Chapter 11 cases, along with the last four digits of each Debtor’s federal tax 
identification number, are: Curae Health, Inc. (5638); Amory Regional Medical Center, Inc. (2640); Batesville Regional 
Medical Center, Inc. (7929); Clarksdale Regional Medical Center, Inc. (4755); Amory Regional Physicians, LLC 
(5044); Batesville Regional Physicians, LLC (4952); and Clarksdale Regional Physicians, LLC (5311). 
 

2 Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings set forth in the Motion. 

Case 3:18-bk-05665    Doc 1233    Filed 08/12/19    Entered 08/12/19 17:22:24    Desc
 Main Document      Page 30 of 32



  
 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT: 
 

1. The Motion is GRANTED. 
 

2. USF’s 503(b)(9) Claims in the total amount of  $22,146.02 are hereby  allowed 
 

under Section 502 of the Bankruptcy Code on a  full and final basis as administrative expense 
 

claims entitled to priority under Section 503(b)(9) of the Bankruptcy Code (the “503(b)(9) 

Claims”), which 503(b)(9) Claims shall not be subject to further objection by the Debtors and/or 

any other party in interest. 

3.         With respect to payment of the 503(b)(9) Claims allowed herein, the respective 

Debtors shall pay such allowed 503(b)(9) Claims in full within fourteen (14) days upon entry of 

this Order. 

4.         Nothing herein waives or extinguishes any right of USF to have any other claims 

not specifically addressed herein allowed and paid in accordance with the terms of the Bankruptcy 

Code and/or this Court’s Orders, and all of USF’s rights, defenses, and claims are reserved in their 

entirety. 

5. Any applicable stay of this Order is hereby waived. 
 

6.         This Court retains jurisdiction to hear and determine all matters arising from and/or 

related to the implementation and/or interpretation of this Order. 

IT IS SO ORDERED. 
 

THIS ORDER WAS SIGNED AND ENTERED ELECTRONICALLY 
AS INDICATED AT THE TOP OF THE FIRST PAGE. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Case 3:18-bk-05665    Doc 1233    Filed 08/12/19    Entered 08/12/19 17:22:24    Desc
 Main Document      Page 31 of 32



  
 

 

SUBMITTED FOR ENTRY BY: 
 
ROGERS LAW OFFICES 
By: /s/ Beth. E. Rogers_______________ 
Beth E. Rogers 
TN Bar No. 029671 
100 Peachtree Street, Ste. 1950 
Atlanta, Georgia 30303 
770-685-6320 phone 
678-990-9959 fax 
brogers@berlawoffice.com 
Attorney for The USF Group, 
Inc.  

Case 3:18-bk-05665    Doc 1233    Filed 08/12/19    Entered 08/12/19 17:22:24    Desc
 Main Document      Page 32 of 32


	USF-amended admin claim
	Exhibits A-E
	USF-proposed admin claim order



